

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

**Anh “Joseph” Cao and the
Republican National Committee, *Petitioners***

v.

The Federal Election Commission, *Respondents*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

	James Bopp, Jr. <i>Counsel of Record</i>
Joseph F. Lavigne	Richard E. Coleson
Thomas P. Hubert	Kaylan L. Phillips
JONES WALKER	BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
201 St. Charles Ave.	1 South 6th Street
Suite 5100	Terre Haute, IN 47807
New Orleans, LA 70170	812/232-2434
504/582-8000	812/235-3685 facsimile
<i>Counsel for Petitioners</i>	jboppjr@aol.com
December 8, 2010	<i>Lead Counsel for Petitioners</i>

Table of Contents

Questions Presented.	(i)
Parties to the Proceeding.	(iii)
Corporate Disclosure Statement.	(iii)
Table of Authorities.	(viii)
Petition.	1
Opinions Below.	1
Jurisdiction.	1
Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations Involved..	1
Statement of the Case..	1
A. Introduction.	1
B. Background..	3
C. Statutory Scheme..	3
D. Facts.	5
E. Litigation.	6
F. Issue, Holding & Dissents.	7
Reasons to Grant the Petition.	12

I. Important Questions Presented Have Not Been, but Should Be, Settled by this Court.....	12
A. The Constitutionality of Treating as Contributions a Party’s Own-Speech Coordinated Expenditures Is an Unresolved Question Not Precluded by <i>Colorado-II</i>	12
B. The Constitutionality of Treating as Contributions a Party’s Own-Speech Expenditures when Coordination Is Only as to Timing or Otherwise <i>De Minimis</i> Is an Unresolved Question.....	15
C. The Constitutionality of Limits on Own-Speech, Coordinated Party Expenditures Is an Important Question that this Court Should Decide.....	16
1. The Question Is Important Because It Implicates Foundational Principles of Campaign-Finance Law..	16
a. <i>Buckley</i> Created the Constitutional Distinction Between Contributions and Expenditures.....	16
b. <i>Buckley</i> Provides the Analytical Keys for Protecting “Own Speech” Coordinated Expenditures..	17

c.	<i>Buckley</i> Required Strict Scrutiny of “Expenditure” Limits, Which Scrutiny Applies to Limits on “Own Speech” Communications.. .	18
d.	A Test for “Own Speech” Is Required.....	19
e.	The <i>Cao Ad</i> Is RNC’s Own Speech..	22
f.	FEC Did Not Show a Sufficient Anti-Corruption Interest to Regulate RNC’s “Own Speech.”.....	23
2.	The Question Is Important Because Political-Party Speech Is Burdened and Disadvantaged.....	25
a.	Because of the Need to Avoid Coordination, RNC’s Independent Expenditures Cannot Truly Be Its Own Speech..	25
b.	Independent Expenditures Do Not Adequately Protect Parties’ First Amendment Speech Right.. .	28
c.	RNC’s Goals Cannot Be Accomplished Through Independent Expenditures..	29
d.	Parties Should Be Favored but Are Now Disfavored as to Free Speech..	31

II. The Decision Below Conflicts with <i>Buckley</i> and <i>Colorado-II</i>	34
Conclusion.....	35

Table of Contents - Appendix

Opinion below, <i>In re Cao</i> , 619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010).....	1a
District Court Order and Reasons, <i>Cao v. FEC</i> , 688 F.Supp.2d 498 (E.D. La. 2010).....	89a
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	195a
2 U.S.C. § 431(8).....	195a
2 U.S.C. § 431(9).....	200a
2 U.S.C. § 431(16).....	204a
2 U.S.C. § 431(17).....	204a
2 U.S.C. § 437(h).....	204a
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)(A).....	205a
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B)(i).....	205a
2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(2-3).....	205a

Table of Authorities

Cases

- Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976). *passim*
- California Democratic Party v. Jones*, 530 U.S.
567 (2000) 32
- Cao v. FEC*, 688 F.Supp.2d 498 (E.D. La. 2010)
. *passim*
- Citizens United v. FEC*, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010). . . . 14,
23-24, 28, 31-33
- Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Commit-
tee v. FEC*, 518 U.S. 604 (1996). 3, 5, 31
- EMILY's List v. FEC*, 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)
. 34
- Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central
Committee*, 489 U.S. 214 (1989). 32
- FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign
Committee*, 41 F.Supp.2d 1197 (D. Colo. 1999). 24
- FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign
Committee*, 213 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2000). . . . 23
- FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign
Committee*, 533 U.S. 431 (2001). *passim*
- FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007)
. 14

<i>In re Cao</i> , 619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010).	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).	14
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).	32
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).	33
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).	32
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).	31
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006)	14-15
 <i>Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.	<i>passim</i>
11 C.F.R. § 109.21.	8
11 C.F.R. § 110.11(b)(1)-(3).	20
11 C.F.R. § 110.11(d)(i).	20
11 C.F.R. § 110.11(d)(ii)	20
11 C.F.R. § 110.11(d)(iii).	20
2 U.S.C. § 431.	7
2 U.S.C. § 431(8).	1, 3

2 U.S.C. § 431(9).	1, 3
2 U.S.C. § 431(16).	1, 4
2 U.S.C. § 431(17).	1, 4
2 U.S.C. § 437h.	(iii), 1, 6, 7
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)(A).	(i), 1, 4
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B)(i).	(i), 1, 4
2 U.S.C. § 441a(d).	20
2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(2-3).	(i), 1, 3, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.	7
28 U.S.C. § 2201.	7
28 U.S.C. § 2202.	7
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 10.	12, 34
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 29.6.	(iii)
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
FEC, Advisory Opinion 2010-09	33
FEC, Advisory Opinion 2010-11	33

Jonathan D. Salant & Traci McMillan, *Karl Rove,
Republican-Leaning Groups Amass Winning
Record in 2010 Midterms* (Nov. 3, 2010).. 33
